
 

Cabinet  
 

(Reconvened from the adjourned meeting held on 8 February 2011) 

 
Tuesday 15 February 2011 

4.00 pm 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 

 
Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Peter John Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ian Wingfield Deputy Leader and Housing Management 
Councillor Fiona Colley Regeneration and Corporate Strategy 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Environment, Transport and Recycling 
Councillor Richard Livingstone Finance, Resources and Community Safety 
Councillor Catherine McDonald Children's Services 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed Equalities and Community Engagement 
Councillor Veronica Ward Culture, Leisure, Sport and the Olympics 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 

Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or Everton Roberts 020 7525 7221 
or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Councillor Peter John 
Leader of the Council 
Date: 10 February 2011   

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 15 February 2011 
4.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - APPROVAL OF HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT 2011/12 

  

1 - 18 

 To note the savings required to delivered a balanced housing revenue 
account for 2011/12 and to approve the proposals to deliver the savings.  
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

5. QUARTER 3 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT - 2010/11 
  

19 - 31 

 To note the general fund outturn forecast for 2010/11, the forecast net 
movement in reserves and the housing revenue account’s (HRA) forecast 
outturn for 2010/11 and movement in reserves. 
 
To also note the treasury management activity for the third quarter of 
2010/11 and to approve the third quarter general fund budget adjustments 
as required.  
 

 

6. SOUTHWARK AIR QUALITY IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN 2011 - DRAFT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

  

32 - 70 

 To approve the draft Southwark Air Quality improvement strategy and 
action plan for 2011 for the purposes of consultation.  
 

 

7. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2011/12-2013/14 - REVENUE 
BUDGET 

  

 

 Report to follow 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. “ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

8. MINUTES 
  

 

 To approve as a correct record the closed minutes of the meeting held on 
25 January 2011. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  10 February 2011 
 
 



  

Item No. 
4. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 February 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 

Report title: 
 

Housing Revenue Account – Approval of HRA 
Budget 2011/12 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Housing Management 
 

 
 
FOREWARD – COUNCILLOR IAN WINGFIELD, DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR HOUSING MANAGEMENT 
 
1. This year, for the first time, I am recommending to Cabinet that we prudently 

consider the savings needed to balance the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
mainly because of the reductions in subsidy from central government.  I believe 
as an act of public faith that it is important to fully involve residents in the difficult 
choices we have to make if we are to both retain their trust and are to be seen as 
acting with integrity and as necessary to fulfil statutory requirements for 
consultation. 

 
2. Cabinet has already considered the rent setting element of the HRA budget.  

This paper sets out in more detail how we intend to bridge the savings gap 
required to balance the HRA in 2011/12. 

 
3. I have listened to what residents have to say on which services are important to 

them and have reflected their views by recommending that front-line services are 
maintained, together with an increased emphasis on more efficient and smarter 
ways of working.  Residents want a more visible and direct housing service, 
stronger performance management of contractors, and excellent customer 
service.  Therefore, wherever possible, my objective has been in proposing 
savings that protect front-line services and deliver an improved service overall 
for residents. 

 
4. In that vein, I have asked officers, when restructuring services to meet the level 

of savings required, to maintain a local presence on estates, with accessible and 
visible staff.   

 
5. Involving residents in the consultation around the HRA is a new process for the 

council.  The timing of the final settlement from government has meant that the 
process has been rushed this year.  Therefore, at the time of writing, the detail of 
how services should be reconfigured is not yet complete although draft 
structures will be available for consultation with staff from the beginning of 
February.   

 
6. Moving forward, consultation on the HRA will be an iterative process.  Residents 

and staff will be involved at a much earlier stage in future years and on an 
ongoing basis.  The council is committed to opening this process up and linking 
the HRA budget setting seamlessly with that of the General Fund budget.   

Agenda Item 4
1



  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7. Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

• Note the savings required to deliver a balanced HRA for 2011/12 and 
 
• Approve the proposals to deliver the savings  
 
• Note the consultation carried out to date  
 
• Note the further consultation and assessments that will be carried out. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
8. The Spending Review undertaken by the Coalition Government published on 20 

October 2010 contained significant financial decisions for local government.  The 
HRA, despite being ring-fenced from the rest of the General Fund was not 
immune from the fall-out from this, and officers were instructed to identify a 
savings package in line with that required for the rest of the council. 

 
9. The Cabinet considered the rent setting part of the HRA budget on 25 January 

2011.  That report included reference to the efficiency savings required to deliver 
a balanced HRA and that a further report would be presented to Cabinet setting 
out the detail of the savings for endorsement before the end of the current 
financial year. 

 
10. This further report sets out the proposals for efficiency savings following 

consultation so far undertaken with residents.  The council has been keen to 
involve residents in this discussion as customers of the new housing services 
department and because they will know best what services they wish to 
maintain. 

 
11. Statutory consultation is required under Section 105 of the Housing Act 1985. 

The process for consultation has been necessarily truncated this year as the 
final settlement was not received from central government until 10 January 2011.  
We have discussed where savings could be made with local area forums and 
Home Owners Council.  The HRA budget for 2010/11 detailed at Appendix A 
was utilised for this purpose.  A letter has been sent to the chairs of Tenants and 
Residents Associations and there has been a presentation to the Tenants 
Council.  In addition, a sub-group of the Tenants Council, the HRA Savings 
Workings Party has been working with officers. Moving forward, officers have 
undertaken to keep this group going and to build in a consultation programme 
with a longer lead-in time for the years ahead. 

 
Statutory Framework 
 
12. The Housing Revenue Account 
[...]
ents used to inform decisions. 

 
December 2010 

 
• Initial budget proposals prepared, including consideration of the needs of 

service users and non-users 
• Specific reference paid to the equality strands as set out in Southwark 

Council’s Equalities and Human Rights Scheme but also giving 
consideration to the additional characteristics in the Equality Act 2010.  

• Budget Challenge sessions held between strategic directors and 
Members.  Directors’ draft budgets, including equalities impacts, 
challenged by elected members. 

 
January 2011 
 
• EqIAs included in departmental budget proposals to the Director of 

Finance and Resources. 
 
 
 

18



    

Item No.  
5. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 February 2011 
 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 
 

Report title: 
 

Quarter 3 Revenue Monitoring Report  – 2010/11 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

Cabinet Member: 
 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone, Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Resources and Community Safety 
 

 
 

FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR RICHARD LIVINGSTONE, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE, RESOURCES AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
1. This report sets out the current forecast for both the General Fund and the 

Housing Revenue Account for 2010/11 based on the position at the end of 
quarter three. 

 
2. The Quarter 2 Revenue Monitoring Report identified some improvement on the 

position of the General Fund, with the projected adverse variance falling from the 
£4.189m reported to Cabinet in the Quarter 1 report to £2.765m.  At that 
meeting, Cabinet asked officers to make further efforts to reduce this projected 
adverse variance.  This work has resulted in further improvement, to the 
£962,000 projected adverse variance shown in this report.  The projected 
adverse variances for both the Environment and Housing and the Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods departments reported at quarter 2 have been turned 
around, whilst those for both Children's Services and Health and Community 
Services have been reduced. 

 
3. Progress has also been made on the projected adverse variance on the Housing 

Revenue Account.  This was reported to Cabinet as a projected adverse 
variance of £4.215m in the quarter 1 report, reducing to £3.675m in the quarter 2 
report.  Further work has reduced this to £2.798m in this report.  Whilst it is 
disappointing that this reduction has been less marked than that on the General 
Fund, it must be seen in the context of the extraordinary one-off budget 
pressures arising from the 2009 fires at Lakanal and Sumner Road, together with 
pressures arising from regeneration initiatives. 

 
4. Similarly, progress has been made in addressing the projected adverse variance 

on the Collection Fund.  This had fallen from £1.135m in quarter 1 to £366,000 in 
quarter 2.  This stands at £87,000 at the end of quarter 3. 

 
5. Cabinet should note the £3.646m are projected to be used from Reserves this 

year.  The report shows a net reduction in reserves over the year, although these 
remain at a prudent level. 

 
6. Cabinet should also note the treasury management activity in the last quarter.  

No new borrowing has been taken in this period and debt to fund past capital 
spending remains at £762m.  The council's investments total £239.1m.  Cabinet 
should note the continuing low level of return made on these investments 
reflecting the very low money market rates over the last year. 

Agenda Item 5
19



    

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7. That the cabinet notes: 
 

• the general fund outturn forecast for 2010/11 and the forecast net 
movement in reserves; 

 
• the housing revenue account’s (HRA) forecast outturn for 2010/11 and 

movement in reserves. 
 

8. That the cabinet notes the treasury management activity for the third quarter of 
2010/11. 

 
9. That the cabinet notes and approves the third quarter general fund budget 

adjustments as required and detailed in Appendix A. 
 
10. That cabinet instructs strategic directors to continue to take further action to 

manage the cost of services within agreed budgets to deliver a balanced position 
by the end of the financial year. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
11. This report provides a quarter 3 update on the Council’s 2010/11 outturn forecast 

for the general fund, HRA and collection fund based on the most current 
information available. Explanations for key variances are presented along with 
the action planned or taken by managers to address these variances. 

 
12. The report also identifies key variances in the council’s savings plans for 2010/11 

and reports on the movement expected on the council’s reserves. 
 
13. Information with regard to the council’s treasury management activity is also 

presented in this report. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Current forecast position 
 
14. The overall forecast position for the general fund, housing revenue account and 

collection fund is as follows: 
 
Table 1: Summary forecast outturn 
 

Account/Fund Forecast outturn 
variance 

unfavourable / 
(favourable) 

  £’000 

Forecast outturn variance 
reported at Quarter 2 

  £’000 

General fund  962 2,765 
HRA  2,798 3,675 
Collection fund  87 366 

 

20



    

General fund  
 

15. There is an overall improvement of £1.803m compared to the position reported at 
quarter 2 which is due to improved forecasts across all departments. 

 
16. This improvement reflects the fact that strategic directors have continued to take 

further action to ensure that they manage costs within their departments with the 
ultimate aim of delivering their services as per budgets agreed. 
 

Quarter 3 general fund departmental monitor 
 

17. The forecast outturn position for quarter 3 by department is presented in Table 2 
below. 

 
Table 2: General Fund forecast outturn 

 
 
 
18. The key reasons for this improved position are as follows. 
 
19. Children’s services  
 

• Overall children’s services are able to show an improvement in the forecast 
outturn position from £800k to £
[...]
ut of Borough  
-  Maximising all potential income streams. 

22



    

 
•  Whilst the budget is still under pressure the forecast position remains 

prudent. The success of existing action plans will see continued reduction 
in costs over the remainder of the year, with an aim to achieving as close to 
a balanced budget as possible by March 2011.  

 
21. Environment and housing  
 

•  The overall positive variance of £32k is an improvement of £239k from what 
was reported last quarter reflecting significant work by officers to enforce 
budgetary targets. Previously forecast service closures costs for the 
Camberwell Leisure Centre have been significantly reduced by robust 
contract negotiation, and variances due to the impact of the area based 
grant reduction have been addressed. Reduced expenditure within 
sustainable services provides an additional contribution to the positive 
variance.  Management action continues, with the aim of further improving 
the overall variance.  

  
22. Regeneration & neighbourhoods 
 

• The reduction in costs for vacant posts for the director and support division 
within major projects are the main reasons for the favourable variance 
being reported in the departmental monitor. Furthermore, management 
action has also been taken in regeneration and neighbourhoods to address 
some of the areas of concern by scrutinising and reducing expenditure 
where possible and updating all income projections based on latest 
available information. These actions have contributed to the favourable 
variance currently being reported. 

 
23. The overall outturn position will continue to be closely monitored and all strategic 

directors are working to ensure that by the end of the year the budget, as agreed 
through the policy and resources strategy in February 2010 by council assembly 
will be delivered on target.  

 
Housing revenue account 
 

24. The quarter 3 outturn forecast continues to show steady improvement. The 
management actions
[...]
contingency to 
children's services as ownership has 
been established. 

Communities, Law 
and Governance  

(56) Strategic and 
corporate  

56 Allocation of shared support savings 
agreed in 2009/10 for Pas 

SCR income  (47) Finance and 
resources   

47 Transfer of Hay10 from 
commissioning to F& R finance  

Children's  (46) Strategic and 
corporate  

46 Allocation of shared support savings 
agreed in 2009/10 for Pas 

Regeneration and 
neighbourhoods 

(36) Environment and 
housing 

36 Transfer of performance and 
monitoring unit for MUSCO with 
effect from 1 Sept 2010.  
 
 

Health and (30) Children's 30 To move the support budget for direct 

30



    

Department from Amount 
£'000 

Department to Amount 
£'000 

Reason 

community services  payments into children’s services   
 

Strategic and 
corporate  

(30) Environment and 
housing 

30 Insurance claim -  transfer for tree 
roots 

Area based grant  (10) Strategic and 
corporate  

10 Allocation of new ABG monies 
allocated by the government in 
2010/12 

Strategic and 
corporate  

(4) Area based grant  4 In year area based grant adjustments  

Deputy Chief 
Executive 

(2) Strategic and 
corporate  

2 Adjustment to the release of the 
bonus budget to revenues and 
benefits 

 
 
 
 

31



 

 
 
 

 

  

Item No.  
6. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 February 2011 
 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 
 

Report title: 
 

Southwark Air Quality Improvement Strategy & 
Action Plan 2011 – Draft for public consultation 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards 

Cabinet Member: 
 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Environment and Recycling 
 

 
 
FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR BARRIE HARGROVE, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
TRANSPORT, ENVIRONMENT AND RECYCLING 
 
1. This draft strategy is recommended for approval by the Cabinet for the purpose of 

consultation with external strategic partners and members of the public. This draft 
provides a full revision of the council's original strategy from 2003, bringing us 
wholly up to date with latest developments in the field. It draws from both national 
and regional strategy and has been benchmarked against other existing 'best in 
class' local strategy. It sets out a comprehensive approach to air quality 
improvement, intended to complement and work alongside other corporate policy. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the cabinet approves the draft Southwark Air Quality Improvement Strategy 

and Action Plan for 2011, as set out in Appendix A, for the purposes of public 
consultation.   

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3. The Environment Act 1995 requires all local authorities regularly review air 

quality in their district and make an assessment as to whether a range of air 
quality standards and objectives, established by the National Air Quality 
Strategy, are being achieved. 

 
4. Where that assessment identifies that these health based objectives will not be 

achieved by the dates set, the authority must declare an air quality management 
area (AQMA). The authority must also prepare a supporting air quality action 
plan (AQAP) which sets out the measures the authority intends to put into place 
to achieve the objectives. 

 
5. An initial assessment of the position in Southwark in 2002 concluded that three 

of the health based objectives were unlikely to be met by the set dates. These 
related to nitrogen dioxide (NO2), small particulate matter (PM10), and benzene. 
As a result of this an AQMA was declared covering approximately 90% of the 
borough (the area to the north of the A205). An air quality strategy and 
improvement plan followed in 2003 and ‘update and screening assessments’ 
(USA) have taken place at regular intervals since. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6
32



 

 
 
 

 

  

6. The position has since improved. Today only two of the three highlighted 
objectives, nitrogen dioxide and small particulate matter (under 10 micrometres) 
remain of concern. 

 
7. There have also been many other dev
[...]
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Team, Tooley Street 
Doreen Forrester-Brown 
Jennifer Seeley 
 
Trade Unions 
 
Roy Fielding, GMB 
Mick Young, Unite 
Chris Cooper, Unison 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT 
Michael Davern, NUT 
James Lewis, NASUWT 
Pat Reeves, ATL 
Sylvia Morriss, NAHT 
Irene Bishop, ASCL 
 
Others 
 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission 
Robin Campbell, Press Office 
Constitutional Officer  
 
 
Total: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  28 January 2011 

 
 
 
4 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
20 
 
 
73 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 Housing Revenue Account - Approval of Housing Revenue Account 2011/12
	Appendices: Housing Revenue Account - Approval of Housing Revenue Account 2011/12

	5 Quarter 3 Revenue Monitoring Report - 2010/11
	Appendix A: Quarter 3 Revenue Monitoring Report - 2010/11

	6 Southwark Air Quality Improvement Strategy and Action Plan 2011 - Draft for Public Consultation
	Appendix A: Report: Southwrk Air Quality Improvement Strategy and Action Plan 2011
	Appendix B: Report: Southwrk Air Quality Improvement Strategy and Action Plan 2011

	
	CABINET OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2010-11




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 February 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet (Reconvened Meeting) 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the reconvened Cabinet held on Tuesday 15 
February 2011 at 4.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB (adjourned 
from 8 February 2011) 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 All members were present.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice that the following late item would be considered for reasons of 
urgency to be specified in the relevant minute: 
 
Item 7 – Policy and Resources Strategy 2011/12 -2013/14 – Revenue Budget 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.  
 

4. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - APPROVAL OF HOUSING REVENUE BUDGET 
ACCOUNT 2011/12  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the savings required to deliver a balanced housing revenue account (HRA) for 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 February 2011 
 

2011/12 be noted. 
 

2. That the proposals to deliver the savings be approved. 
 

3. That the consultation carried out to date be noted. 
 

4. That the further consultation and assessments that will be carried out be noted. 
 

5. QUARTER 3 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT - 2010/11  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the general fund outturn forecast for 2010/11 and the forecast net movement in 

reserves be noted. 
 

2. That the housing revenue account’s (HRA) forecast outturn for 2010/11 and movement 
in reserves be noted. 

 
3. That the treasury management activity for the third quarter of 2010/11 be noted. 

4. That the third quarter general fund budget adjustments as required and detailed in 
Appendix A of the report be noted and approved. 

 
5. That strategic directors continue to take further action to manage the cost of services 

within agreed budgets to deliver a balanced position by the end of the financial year. 
 

6. SOUTHWARK AIR QUALITY IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2011 - 
DRAFT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the draft Southwark Air Quality Improvement Strategy and Action Plan for 
2011, as set out in Appendix A of the report be approved for the purposes of public 
consultation.   

 

7. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2011/12-2013/14 - REVENUE BUDGET  
 

 The report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept this item as urgent as the council was under an obligation to set a lawful 
budget by the statutory deadlines and to ensure all the necessary preparatory 
administrative and financial arrangements were in place prior to the next financial year. All 
local authorities are required to set their council tax by 11 March 2011.  Any delay to this 
date would mean the council would have to move its instalment date beyond 1 April 2011 
resulting in loss of income to the council. 
 
MOTION OF ADJOURNMENT 
 
Cabinet members (as relevant to their portfolio) responded to the issues raised by the 13 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 February 2011 
 

deputations heard by cabinet on 8 February 2011. Following these presentations at 
5.10pm it was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the meeting stand adjourned for 20 minutes. The meeting reconvened at 
5.30pm. 

 
Councillor Lisa Rajan presented the overview and scrutiny committee’s recommendations 
in respect of the  Policy and Resources Strategy 2011/12-2013/14 – draft revenue budget.  
 
It was reported at cabinet that paragraph 212 of the report should be deleted to ensure 
consistency with overall budget proposals set out in that report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be noted that the budget principles agreed by cabinet on 21 September 2010 

have guided the process for budget setting. 
 
2. That the announcement of the final grant settlement by Department of Communities 

and Local Government (DCLG) on 31 January 2011 be noted. 
 
3. That a balanced budget based on a nil council tax increase for 2011/12 be agreed for 

recommendation to council assembly on 22 February 2011.  Budget schedules are 
set out in Appendices A to E of the report. 

 
4. That it be noted that subject to agreement by council assembly to the budget 

recommendations there will be a need to complete and invoke both statutory 
consultation procedures where necessary and the council’s own policies and 
procedures as appropriate in order to implement the savings and income generation 
proposals detailed in Appendix C to E of the report. 

 
5. That it be noted that the Greater London Assembly (GLA) will set its precept on 23 

February and council assembly will therefore establish a committee for setting the 
council tax for 2011/12.  

 
6. That the indicative balanced budgets for 2012/13 and 2013/14, based on a council 

tax increase of 2.5% for 2012/13 and 2.5% for 2013/14 be noted. 
 
7. That it be noted that budget consultation took place with residents and community 

groups from September 2010 to 8 February 2011 and that the feedback from the 
consultation has been given due consideration by the cabinet. 

 
8. That the recommendations from the overview and scrutiny committee meeting on 31 

January 2011 be agreed (Appendix F) 
 
9. That the deputations and verbal responses provided by cabinet members be noted 

and the following agreed: 
 
a. That steps be taken to further tighten existing corporate procedures for 

employing consultants. 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 February 2011 
 

b. To work with Community Action Southwark to develop the Council’s work with 
the voluntary sector and implementation of the Southwark voluntary sector 
transition fund. 

c. To continue to explore opportunities throughout the entire budget period, 
including 2013/14 to deliver sport for young people with other organisations and 
maximise further alternative funding. 

d. That arts and environmental organisations be encouraged to seek opportunities 
to deliver commissioned services where this will meet the council’s objectives 
and replace local funding streams. 

e. To work with the voluntary sector to provide an alternative method of funding for 
council’s housebound library services. 

f. To inform all organisations who experience a cut in funding of the opportunities 
provided by the Southwark voluntary sector transition fund and that they be 
encouraged to apply to these funds, the national transition fund and adult social 
care innovation fund. 

g. The overall impact on the ecology and environment grants programme, after the 
introduction of newly commissioned services will be no greater than 28% of the 
current grant budget. 

h. Prioritise the assessment for eligibility for those residents who currently acquire 
day care services which are funded directly or indirectly by Southwark council in 
order to maximise funding entitlement. 

 
10. That a voluntary sector transition fund be established and the criteria for the fund, 

subject to the council assembly agreeing the revenue budget on 22 February 2011.  
The proposed criteria are set out in Appendix G of the report.  

 
11. That  it be noted that £1m will be allocated each year for the duration of the three 

year budget to support young people, in particular for the mitigation of the high youth 
unemployment in the borough and the impact of the removal of education 
maintenance allowances.  The detailed proposals to support this resource will be 
presented to cabinet for approval at the meeting on 22 March 2011.   

 
12. That the need to use balances of £6.3m in order to support service delivery and 

deliver a balanced budget in 2011/12 and 2012/13 be noted. 
 
13. That the provision of a contingency fund be made to mitigate risks contained within 

the budget for 2011-14 be noted, including: 
 

• the ability to deliver savings of £84.3m over the three years from 2011/12.  
£84.3m is more than double the level of savings that have been delivered in the 
last three years; 

• the impact of increased demands across services; 
• the impact of fluctuations in inflation; 
• that no certainty is attached to the grant settlement after 2012/13, including the 

future of the grant ‘floor’;  
• the uncertainty on the distribution of funding to support social care and benefit 

health; and 
• the uncertainty on the new homes bonus grant, including how and when the 

grant will be distributed, the conditions of the scheme, especially beyond 
2012/13, and the basis for the calculation.  



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 February 2011 
 

 
14. That it be noted that negotiations continue with the Primary Care Trust (PCT) on the 

use of funding to support social care and benefit health.  
 
15. That it be noted that confirmation is awaited from the government on the outcome of 

consultation on the new homes bonus grant. 
 
16. That the need to absorb the impact of inflation within the cash limited budgets 

proposed within the report (other than that which is contractually committed) be 
noted. 

 
17. That the new growth of £12.9m allocated over the three years from 2011/12 to 

support local priorities be noted. 
 
18. That it be noted that there is a separate report asking for approval on savings 

required to deliver a balanced housing revenue account for 2011/12 (elsewhere on 
the agenda, item 4) be noted.  This follows consultation carried out to date.  In future 
years cabinet will align processes for housing and general revenue fund budget 
setting. 

 
19. That it be noted that, given the scale and complexity of budget implementation, 

further work is being undertaken on the medium term resources strategy (MTRS).  
An updated MTRS will be considered by cabinet on 22 March 2011 in the context of 
the council assembly decision on a balanced budget for 2011/12. 

 
20. That the need for enhanced budget monitoring arrangements to be in place to 

ensure savings plans remain on target be noted, and mitigating action be undertaken 
at the earliest opportunity where there is a risk of adverse variance against target. 

 
NOTE: In accordance with overview and scrutiny procedure rule 22.1(a) (budget and 
policy framework) these decisions are not subject to call-in. 
 

 CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

8. MINUTES  
 

 The closed minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2011 were considered at the 
special meeting being held at the rise of this meeting. 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.03pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 February 2011 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 23 
FEBRUARY 2011. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ITEM 7 (BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK).  
SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, THEN THE 
RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE OUTCOME OF 
SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


